Ord. No. 606-X

AN ORDINANCE ORDERING THE DEMOLITION AND REMOVAL OF THE DWELLING AT 2620 PARK ROAD PURSUANT TO THE HOUSING CODE OF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE AND ARTICLE 15, CHAPTER 160 OF THE GENERAL STATUTES OF NORTH CAROLINA.

WHEREAS, the dwelling located at 2620 Park Road in the City of Charlotte has been found by the Superintendent of Building Inspection to be unfit for human habitation and the owners thereof have been ordered to demolish and remove said dwelling, all pursuant to the Housing Code of the City of Charlotte and Article 15, Chapter 160 of the General Statutes of North Carolina, and

WHEREAS, said owners have failed to comply with said order served by registered mail on the 28th day of February, 1967 and 17th day of March, 1967, NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, that the Superintendent of Building Inspection is hereby ordered to cause the demolition and removal of the dwelling located at 2620 Park Road in the City of Charlotte in accordance with the Housing Code of the City of Charlotte and Article 15, Chapter 160 of the General Statutes of North Carolina.

27

Approved as to form:

--Í

Paul L. Whitfield Assistant City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in meeting on the 10th day of April, 1967, the reference having been made in Minute Book 48, at Page , and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 15, at Page 5.

-

Ruth Armstrong City Clerk

. .

2. C.

- - - - -

Ord. No. 607-X

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 498-X, THE 1966-67 BUDGET ORDINANCE, ALLOCATING \$200,000 OF THE PROCEEDS OF THE SALE OF \$2,900,000 AIRPORT BOND ANTICIPATION NOTES.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina:

Section 1. That \$200,000 of the proceeds of the sale of \$2,900,000 airport bond anticipation notes is hereby allocated to the Airport Fund - Capital Improvements (562.19), said amount then to be used for land acquisition.

<u>Section 2</u>. That this ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

J. W. Kiser, City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in meeting on the 10th day of April, 1967, the reference having been made in Minute Book 48, at Page , and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 15, at Page 6.

> Ruth Armstrong City Clerk

1

Ord. No. 608-X

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 498-X, THE 1966-67 BUDGET ORDINANCE, TO TRANSFER FUNDS WITHIN THE WATER AND SEWER FUND. 7

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina:

Section 1. That \$300,000 from funds appropriated for construction and relocation of water mains disrupted by expressway construction (635.21), and \$100,000 from funds appropriated for Park Road and Fairview Road installation of 24-inch main from Woodlawn Road to Sharon Road (635.5) are hereby transferred within the water and sewer fund appropriations as follows:

- 1. \$50,000 for continuing expenditure for expansion of service into developing areas (635.18), and
- 2. \$350,000 for construction of water main from Owen Boulevard to the University of North Carolina (635.28).

Section 2. That this ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

同日

J. W. Kiser, City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in meeting on the 10th day of April, 1967, the reference having been made in Minute Book 48, at Page , and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 15, at Page 7.

> Ruth Armstrong City Clerk

Ord. No. 609-X

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT BUDGET FOR 1966-67 AUTHORIZING THE TRANSFER OF FUNDS WITHIN THE GENERAL FUND.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina:

<u>Section 1</u>. That the 1966-67 Capital Improvement Budget is hereby amended by transferring \$25,000 from the appropriation designated as Account Code 544.01 (Reid Park Code Enforcement Program) in the General Fund to other accounts as follows:

- \$12,500 to the appropriation designated as Account Code
 537.13 (Parkwood Avenue Widening and Improvement) in the General Fund, and
- (2) \$12,500 to the appropriation designated as Account Code 537.41
 (North Davidson Street Widening and Improvement) in the General Fund.

<u>Section 2</u>. That this ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

J. W. Kiser, City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in meeting on the 10th day of April, 1967, the reference having been made in Minute Book 48, at Page , and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 15, at Page 8.

> Ruth Armstrong City Clerk

Ord. 610-X

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 498-X, THE 1966-67 BUDGET ORDINANCE, AUTHORIZING THE TRANSFER OF FUNDS WITHIN THE AIRPORT FUND.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina:

<u>Section 1</u>. That Ordinance 498-X, the 1966-67 Budget Ordinance, is hereby amended by transferring \$20,340 from the Airport Fund -Unappropriated Funds to Airport Fund - Capital Improvements, said amount then to be used for the purpose of installing underground electrical transmission trunk lines to the Terminal Building.

<u>Section 2.</u> That this ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

J. W. Kiser, City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in meeting on the 10th day of April, 1967, the reference having been made in Minute Book 48, at Page , and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 15, at Page 9.

> Ruth Armstrong City Clerk

9

Ord. No. 611-X

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 498-X, THE 1966-67 BUDGET ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE TRANSFER OF A PORTION OF THE GENERAL FUND CONTINGENCY APPROPRIATION.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina:

<u>Section 1</u>. That \$800.00 of the General Fund Contingency Appropriation is hereby transferred to the appropriations made in the 1966-67 Budget Ordinance for Awards and Damages, said amount then to be used for the purpose of estimated awards, court costs, and damages for the remainder of the current fiscal year.

- - -

Section 2. That this ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

4 1 1 1 1

J. W. Kiser, City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolima, in meeting on the 10th day of April, 1967, and the reference having been made in Minute Book 48, at Page , and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 15, at Page 10.

> Ruth Armstrong City Clerk